Total

6,448.2

6,143.5

(in~ million)

Carrying
value

1,191.0

(in~ million)

Carrying
value

6,408.5

6,070.1

31" March, 2024 31" March, 2023

(in ~ million) (in~ million)

173
NOVARTIS INDIA LIMITED

annual report 2023 – 24

  The Company is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from foreign currency transactions,
primarily with respect to the USD. These transactions are mainly with the related parties only.
Foreign exchange risk arises from future commercial transactions and recognised assets and
liabilities denominated in a currency that is not the company’s functional currency ( ). The risk is
measured through a forecast of  highly probable foreign currency cash flows. The objective of  the
Company is to minimize the volatility of  the  cash flows of  highly probable forecast transactions.

  The Company actively monitors and seeks to reduce, where it deems it appropriate to do so,
fluctuations in these exposures.

  The Company has not entered into any derivative transactions during the year.

   The Company’s exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of  the reporting period
expressed in  (in million), is as follows :

USD — —

USD  144.5  108.1
SGD  1.1 —

   The sensitivity of  profit or loss and equity to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly
from foreign currency denominated financial instruments.

/USD –Increase by 1% #  (1.4)  (1.1)

/USD –decrease by 1% #  1.4  1.1

#Holding all other variables constant

The Company’s objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the company’s ability to continue
as a going concern in order to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders
and to maintain an optimal capital structure. For the purpose of  the Company’s capital management,
capital includes issued equity capital and all other equity reserves attributable to the equity holders
of  the Company. The capital structure of  the Company is based on management’s judgement of
the appropriate balance of  key elements in order to meet its strategic and day–to–day needs. The